Martin P. Sullivan, Partner

SULLIVAN & BARROS, LLP i Q12 1704
. . ax: -2443

Real Estate | Zoning | Business Law msuflivan‘esullivanbarios com

April 7, 2015
Via HAND DELIVERY

Lloyd Jordan, Chairman
Board of Zoning Adjustment
441 4™ Street, NW

Suite 210S

Washington, DC 20001

Re:  BZA Application No. 19019 of Better Living Development, L1.C
1551 3rd Street NW; Square 0552, Lot 60

Dear Chairman Jordan and Members of the Board:

Please accept the following regarding BZA Application No. 19019, which was filed via the IZIS
filing system on April 7, 2015:

e Two (2) hard copies of the Application;
o A check for the filing fee in the amount of $1,560.00; and

e One (1) set of mailing labels for property owners within 200 feet.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Martin P. Sullivan

enclosures

1990 M Street, NW, Suite 200, Washington, DC 20036 (202) 503-1700 www .sullivanbarros.com



BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION

APPLICANT’S STATEMENT

Better Living Development, LL.C
1551 3" Street NW; Square 0552, Lot 60

1. INTRODUCTION.

Better Living Development, LLC (the “Applicant”) is the owner of the property and the
improvements located at 1551 3" Street NW, Square 0552, Lot 60 (the “Property”). The
improvements consist of a two (2) story row structure (the “Building”). The Applicant proposes
to construct an addition (the “Addition”) to the top of the Building, which will result in a third
story of habitable space. The Addition amounts to an increase in the height of the existing roof of
approximately ten feet and eight inches (10°8”). The resulting roof will be flat, with a maximum
height of thirty-four feet and three inches (34’3”), which is well within the permitted height of
forty feet (40°) for the R-4 zone. After a partial demolition to scale back the existing lot
occupancy, the total lot occupancy of the Building will be sixty-nine and nine-tenths percent
(69.9%). After the Addition is constructed, the lot occupancy of the Building will remain at
sixty-nine and nine-tenths percent (69.9%), which is approximately ten percent (10%) over the
maximum lot occupancy of sixty percent (60%) in the R-4 zone. Accordingly, the Applicant
requests special exception approval pursuant to §223 for relief from maximum lot occupancy

(§403.2) and the prohibition against additions to nonconforming structures (§2001.3).

II. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY AND THE ADDITION.

The Property is located on a corner lot at 1551 3™ Street NW (Square 0552, Lot 60) in the
R-4 zone district (see the Zoning Map attached as Exhibit A), on the corner of Q Street NW and
3" Street NW. The Building is two stories and has a cellar. Adjacent to the north of the Building
is a public street (Q Street), on which Mount Sinai Baptist Church and Second Northwest
Cooperative Homes, both zoned R-5-B, are located. Adjacent to the south of the Building on 3
Street is the adjoining row structure, along with other residential structures, all zoned R-4.
Adjacent to the east of the Building are residential structures zoned R-4. Adjacent to the west of
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1551 3" Street NW

the building is an alley, and across from this alley are residential structures zoned R-4.
Photographs of the Building are included separately with this Application.

The Addition will add a third floor to the Building, to be used as habitable space. The
height of the Building will be increased to thirty-four feet and three inches (34°3”). There will

be no windows on the south side of the Addition, the only direction with an adjacent property.
The Building will continue to be used as a flat.

III. THE APPLICATION SATISFIES SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUIREMENTS OF §§3104.1 & 223.

A. Qverview. Pursuant to §3104.1 of the Zoning Regulations, the Board is authorized to
grant special exception relief where, in the judgment of the Board, the special exception will be
in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Regulations and Zoning Maps, and
will not tend to affect adversely the use of neighboring property, subject also, in this case, to the
specific requirements for relief under §223 of the Zoning Regulations.

In reviewing applications for a special exception under the Zoning Regulations, the
Board’s discretion is limited to determining whether the proposed exception satisfies the relevant
zoning requirements. If the prerequisites are satisfied, the Board ordinarily must grant the

application.  See, e.g., Nat’'! Cathedral Neighborhood Ass’'n. v. D.C. Board of Zoning
Adjustment, 753 A.2d 984, 986 (D.C. 2000).

B. Requirements of §3104.1.

The granting of a special exception in this case “will be in harmony with the general
purpose and intent of the Zoning Regulations and Zoning Maps and will not tend to affect
adversely, the use of neighboring property...” (11 DCMR § 3104.1). After completion of the
Addition, the height of the Building will still be five feet and nine inches (5°9’) below the
maximum permitted height of forty feet (40°), and the lot occupancy will be less than it currently
is. Given the nature of the Addition, the Building’s mass and height will be in harmony with the
purpose and intent of the Zoning Regulations and Zoning Maps and will neither adversely affect

the adjoining flat to the south of the Property or the neighboring properties to the north, east, and
west of the Property.

C. Requirements of §223.

The proposal in this Application satisfies the requirements of Sections 223, as follows.
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Section 223.2 “The addition or accessory structure shall not have a substantially
adverse affect on the use of enjoyment of any abutting or adjacent dwelling or
property, in particular:

(a) The light and air available to neighboring properties shall not be unduly
affected;

As the properties adjacent to the Building to the north, east, and west are separated from
the Building by either a street or an alley, the light and air available to neighboring properties
will not be unduly affected by the proposed addition of one story. Furthermore, as the south wall
of the Building that adjoins the building to the south already has no windows, the Addition will
not affect the light and air available to this adjoining neighbor. Furthermore, the sun comes from

the south and southeast, so the Addition will have no impact on sunlight to the property to the
south.

) The privacy of use and enjoyment of neighboring properties shall not be
unduly compromised;

As the neighboring properties to the north, west, and east of the Building are separated
from the Building by either a street or an alley, the privacy of use and enjoyment of these
properties will not be unduly compromised. Furthermore, as the Building is on a corner, and the
Addition will not include any windows on the south side, the Addition will not compromise the

privacy of use and enjoyment of the neighboring property to the south.

(© The addition or accessory structure, together with the original building, as
viewed from the street, alley, and other public way, shall not substantially visually

intrude upon the character, scale and pattern of houses along the subject street

frontage; and
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The Addition will result in the Building being thirty-four feet and three inches (34°3”),

which is five feet and nine inches (5°9”) below the maximum permitted height of forty feet (40°).

Furthermore, the lot occupancy will be less than it currently is as a result of the Addition. As

such, the Addition will not substantially intrude upon the character, scale, and pattern of houses

along the subject street frontage.

(d)  In demonstrating compliance with paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) of this
subsection, the applicant shall use graphical representations such as plans,
Dhotographs, or elevation and section drawings sufficient to represent the

relationship of the proposed addition or accessory structure to adjacent buildings

and views from public ways.”

The Applicant has submitted photographs of the Property and architectural plans along

with its Application.

IV.

Section 223.3 “The lot occupancy of all new and existing structures on the lot

shall not exceed... seventy percent (70%) in the R-3, R-4, and R-5 Districts. "

The existing and proposed lot occupancy is sixty-nine and nine-tenths percent (69.9%).

CONCLUSION.

For the reasons stated above, this application meets the requirements for special

exception approval by the Board, and the Applicant respectfully requests that the Board grant the
requested relief.

Respectfully submitted,

Martin Sullivan
Sullivan & Barros, LLP
Date: April 7,2015
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Dirfa Munjasifi V/—X
ulliv Barros, LLP
T April 7, 2015
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Better Living Development. L.1.C
1401 Church SUNW
Suile 516
Washington. DO

April 2, 2018
Liovd Jordan. Chainman
Roard ol Zoning Adjustment
D.COffice ol Zoning
14" Street. NW.L Suie 2008
Washington, 13C 20001
Re: BZA Application: 1551 3" Street, NW (Square 5525 Lot 60)
Dear Chatrman lordan and Members of the Board:
Fhereby authorize the law firm of Subhivan & Barros, LLP o represent Better Tiving
Devetopment, LLC the owner of the abose-referenced property. in all proceedings betore the
1.0, Board ol Zoning Adpustment conceming the alwne-referenced apphication

Sineerely,

135} l/b“ LIVING DEVELOPMENT 11O
/
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Statement of Existing and Intended Use
1551 3" Street, NW

The building on the property located at 1551 3" Street, NW, is currently used as a flat and will
continue to be used as a flat.
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Rear of Subject Property
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DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA GOVERNMENT

OFFICE O

F THE SURVEYOR

Washington, D.C., November 25, 2014 | hereby certfy that 3k existing improvements shawn thereon are completely dimensioned

Plat for Building Permitof SQUARE 552 LOT 60

Scale: 1inch= 20 feet Recorded in Book 27 Page 193

Receipt No.

Furnished to:

SR-15-01171(2014)
* E-MAIL

3rd STREET, N.W.

15-01171
FEENEY - TANYA
Surveyor, D.C.
By. AS.

and are correctly platted. that all proposed buildings or construction. or parts thereof, including

covered porches, are comectly dimensioned and platted and agree with plans accompanying

the applicaticn that the foundation plans as shown hereen is drawn  and dimensioned

accurately to tha same scale as the property fines shown on this plat, and that by reason of

the proposed improvements to be erected as shawn herecn the size of any adjoining Lot or

premises is not decreased to an area less than is required by the Zoning Regulations for light

and ventlation anditis further cerbfied that a¥f Lot divisians or combinations pending at the

Office of Tax & Revenue are cofrectly depicted and it &5 further certified and agreed that

secessible parking area where requited by the Zoning Regulatons wifl be reserved in

accordance with the Zoning Regulaticns and that this area has been correctly drawn and

dimensioned hereon. Itis further agreed that the elevation of the accessible parking area with

respect ta the Highway Department approved curb and allsy grade will not result in a rate of

grade slong centerine of dnveway st any point on pnvate property in excess of 20% for

single-family dwellings or flats or in excess of 12% at any point for other buildings. (The

palicy of the Highway Department permits a maximum drveway grade of 12% across the

public perkang and private restricted property) Owner/Agent shall indemnify defend and

hold the Distnct, its officers employees and agents harmless from and against any and afl

losses  costs, clams damages, habiliies, snd causes of action {including reasonable attorneys fees
and courtcosts) ansing out of desth of orinjury to any person or damage to any property occurring on or
adjacent to the Property and directly or indirectly caused by any acts done thereon of any acts of
omissions of OwnerfAgent, provided however, that the foregaing indemnity shalkl not apply to any losses
costs claims damages kabilties, and causes of action dus solely 1o the gross negligence or waltful
misconduct of District ar its officers employees or agents R

Date:

(Signature of owner or his authorized agent)

NOTE Data shown for Assessment and Taxation Lots or Parcels are in accordance with the records of the Department of Finance

and

Q

and do not necessarily agree with deed description
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